FILED Court of Appeals Division II State of Washington 6/25/2020 12:14 PM No. 53879-2-II

## IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

#### OF THE STATE OF WASHING TON

In re the Personal Restraint of

#### RAYMOND MAYFIELD WILLIAMS,

Petitioner.

## AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTERAND TEAMCHILD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER RAYMOND WILLIAMS

Kimberly Gordon, WSBA# 25401 LAW OFFICES OF GORDON & SAUNDERS PPLC 1000 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave., Ste. 3140 Seattle, WA 98104 Tel: 206-340-6034 kim@gordonsaunderslaw.com

Marsha L. Levick, PA Bar #22535 Karen U. Lindell, PA Bar #314260 Malik Pickett, PA Bar #318463 JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B Philadelphia, PA 19103 Tel: (215) 625-0551 mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii				
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE				
INTRODUCTION				
STATEMENT OF THE CASE				
ARGUMENT				
I. THE POAA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSES MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE BASED UPON A JUVNEILE OFFENSE				
A. Both The Federal And State Constitutions Prohibit Mandatory Life Without Parole For A Juvenile Offense				
<ul> <li>B. Using A Juvenile Offense As The Predicate For A Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentence Violates This Precedent</li></ul>				
II. MR. WILLIAMS'S CASE EXEMPLIFIES WHY INCLUSION OF A JUVENILE OFFENSE UNDER POAA VIOLATES THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS				
A. Mr. Williams Experienced A Childhood Marked By Abuse And Neglect				
<ul> <li>B. Mr. Williams Demonstrated Age-related Immaturity And Failure To Appreciate Risks And Consequences Leading Up To And During His Juvenile Offense</li></ul>				
C. Mr. Williams's Waiver Of Juvenile Court Jurisdiction Illustrates His Inability To Navigate The Criminal Justice Process				
D. Mr. Williams Has Demonstrated Growth, Maturity, And Rehabilitation				
CONCLUSION				

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)2, 3, 11, 16
Kent v. United States, 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966)18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)passim
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 718 (2016)2, 4, 8, 19
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)2, 3
State v. Bassett, 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) passim
State v. Gilbert, 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019)2, 6, 10
State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)2, 5, 10
State v. Manussier, 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)9
State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)6
State v. Ramos, 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)5

Other Authorities	
RCWA 13.40.110 (1997)	16
RCWA 9.94A.570	
RCWA 9.94A.030	passim
Statutes	
State v. Saenz, 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012)	
State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996)	9

Kristin Henning, Loyalty, Paternalism, and Rights: Client	
Counseling Theory and the Role of Child's Counsel in	
Delinquency Cases, 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 245	
(2005)	j
